
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U
U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

E

Ì

Ì

K

"Q

ÆQ

ÆQ

d

d

d

d

d

J

d

d
d

J

d

d

d

d

d

d

d

d

J

J

d

J

d

d

J

J

J

J

J

d

d

d

J

J

J

R

DP753704
50

DP753704
42

DP753704
20

DP753704
38

DP753704
6

DP753697
52

DP753704
40

DP753697
37

DP753704
10

DP753704
16

DP753704
22

DP753704
24

DP753704
26

DP753704
29

DP753704
39

DP753704
45

DP753704
8

DP753698
18

DP753710
27

DP753710
39

DP704815
53

DP754411
54

DP754411
67

DP754411
80

DP722653
55

DP722645
53

DP754414
10

DP754414
4

DP754411
63

D
P
75

36
97

4
6

DP753697
34

DP753710
48

DP753704
28

DP753704
25

DP753704
51

DP754411
58

DP753710
49

DP753704
46

DP753704
32

DP753704
14

DP753704
4

DP753704
23

DP753704
30

DP753704
31

DP753704
3

DP735649
6

DP735649
8

DP735649
4

DP753704
2

DP754411
68

DP754411
31

DP754411
12

DP754411
39

DP754411
14

DP754417
23

D
P
75

37
04

3
5

DP753704
5 DP753704

1

DP754411
47

DP754411
76

DP735649
2

D
P
75

37
13

3

D
P
75

37
13

4

DP753713
2

DP735649
3

DP735649
1

DP753713
1

DP96472
7001

DP753697
49

DP753707
6

DP753707
33

DP753704
37

DP754417
24

D
P
75

36
97

13
D
P
75

36
97

20

D
P
75

36
97

21

DP753697
22

DP753697
24

DP753697
26

DP753697
33

DP753697
36

DP753697
38

DP753697
39

DP753697
4

DP753697
40

DP753697
44

DP753697
5

DP753704
11

DP753704
12

DP753704
13

DP753704
15

DP753704
17

DP753704
19

DP753704
21

DP753704
33

DP753704
34

DP753704
36

DP753704
44

DP753704
9

DP753710
38

DP753710
50

DP753707
13

DP753707
9

DP735649
5

DP754411
11

DP754411
13

DP754411
16

DP754411
28

DP754411
29

DP754411
30

DP754411
36

DP754411
40

D
P
75

4
4
11

5
3

DP754411
62

D
P
75

4
4
11

64

DP754411
65

DP754411
8

DP754411
9

DP754414
1

DP754414
2

DP754414
6

DP754414
8

DP735702
1

D
P
113365

4
7300

DP735649
7

DP754411
50

550

450

350

550

450

350

85
0

65
0

4
5

0

3
5

0

25
0

250

250

750

650

550
450

550

450

350

550

450

3
5

0

550

350

350

350

750

650

550

350

650

550

450

750

650

550

650

950

850

950

850

850

850

75
0

75
0

850

8
5

0

75
0

65
0

5
5

0

650

550

950

850

750

850

75
0

8
5

0

75
0

850

750

650

950

850

950

5
5

0

350

35
0

450

850

75
0

750

750

8
5

0

75
0

750

550

550
550

550

450

25
0

950

950

9
5

0

95
0

850

950

850

95
0

8
5

0

850

8
5

0

750

8
5

0

8
50

750

850

750

750

750

750

750

650

75
0

75
0

650

650
650

65
0

450

450

550

55
0

450
35

0

150

950

950

950

950

85
0

75
0

750

750

75
0

750

75
0

650

650

65
0

650

650

550

550

550

550

550

550

55
0

450

4
5

0

45
0

450

250

650

550

3
5

0

65
0

45
0

550

550

6
5

0

650

550

4
5

0

4
5

0

350

450

450

35
0

45
0

4
5

0 550
450

45
0

35
0

95
0

550

6
5

0

550

75
0

65
0

550

5
5

0

45
0

350

850

75
0

850

750

750

75
0

75
0

650

550

950

8
5

0

850

850

9
5

0

850

8
5

0

75
0

750

750

75
0

650

650

5
5

0

550

55
0

450

3
5

0

350

350

15
0

250

15
0

950

950

9
5

0

950

850

850

850

85
0

850

850

850

850

850

85
0

850

850

85
0

850

850

850

85
0

850

85
0

850

850

8
50850

75
0

750

750

750

75
0

75
0

750

750

75
0

750

750

750

75
0

750

650

650

650

650

650

65
0

650

650

65
0

650

650

650

65
0

65
0

5
5

0

550

550

5
5

0

550

550

550

550

550

55
0

5
5

0

550

550

5
5

0

550

55
0

450

4
5

0

450

4
5

0

450

45
0

450

450

450

450

4
5

0

250

25
0

250

550

150

600

400

300

600

500

400

300

8
00

700

3
00

300

300

700

600

500

500

40
0

600

4
00

3
00

500

400

300

400

3
00

600

500

400

600

70
0

5
00

700

600

500

600

500

1000

800

800

90
0900

1000

70
0

60
0

500

600

500

900

8
00

800

800

700

900

900

60
0

40040
0

500

800

9
008

00

80
0

800

800

800

700

600

600

500
500

600

50
0

30
0

90
0

900

10
00

900

900

900

900 90
0

8
00

900

900

800

8
00

800

700

800

8
00

700

70
0

700

6
00

600

700

60
0

500

500

500

500

400

40
0

200

900

90
0

900

900

800

800

800

800

8
00

700

70
0

700

700

700

600

600

600

600

600

600

50
0

500

5
00

500

5
00

500

600

700

500

50
0

800

300

300

700

4
00

600

500

60
0

5
00

5
00

80
0

400

400

400

40
0

700

60
0

400

700

500

400

4
005
00

60
0

600

900

800

600

90
0

10
00

600

500

400

300

500

4
00

500

50
0

300

700

8
00

500 300

900

900

90
0

9
00

9
00

80
0

800

8
00

80
0

800

800

800

700

70
0

700

70
0

600

500

500

30
0

30
0

30
0

300

200

1000

900

900

90
0

900

900

900

90
0

900

900

90
0

900

90
0

9
00

800

80
0

800

800

80
0

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

800

8
00

800

80
0

70
0

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

700

600

600

600

600

600

600

6
00

600

600

600600

600

500

500

5
00

500

5
00

500

500

500

5
00

500

500

500

5
00

500

400

4
00

400

400

400

3
00

200

700

50
0

50
0

5
00

500

Coombes Gap

Doyles River

Bulga Forest

Debenham

Yarrowitch

Nowendoc

Mount Seaview

Cells River

Mount Seaview
Nature Reserve

The Cells
State

Conservation Area

Cottan-Bimbang
National Park

Cottan-Bimbang
National Park

Bulga
S.F.

Doyles
River
S.F.

Doyles
River
S.F.

Native Dog
C reek

Ginger G ully

Rocky Fall Gull y

Iguan a Creek

Stony Gully

Low

Gap Creek

Stockmans Creek

Cedar T ree C reek

Terr i miah Creek

Rocky
Creek

Eagle
Hawk Creek

Pole Yar d

C
re

ek

Stockyar d
Cree k

Narrowgut Creek
Waterholes Creek

Cells Cre ek

Kapea r row Creek

Banjo Creek

Tirr i l l Creek

D oyles River

Rowleys River

Tobins River

Ralf e s Creek

Cells River

H a stings River

Doy
le

s

River

R
oa

d

C
ells

R
oad

Sto
ckyard

Cre

ek

Road

K
nod

ing
b

ul
R

oa
d

K
n

od
in

gbul R
o

ad

O
xle

y
H

ig
h

w
ay

O

xley
H

ig
h

w
ay

O

xle y

H
ig

hway

Oxley

H
igh

w
ay

O x le
y High wa y

tank

tank

WALCHA

PORT
MACQUARIE-HASTINGS

MID-COAST

T
e

rrim
iah

Road

T ob
in

s
R

iv
er

Road

Deb

R
oa

d

Stockmans

Cre
e

k

Road

R
alfes

Trail

Causeway

R
oad

Eaglehaw
k

Tra
il

Yarras

Mountain Trail

Myrtle

Scrub

Scenic

Dr

C
ru

sh
el

l

Trail

C en
tr

e

Sp ur
R

o
ad

C
areys

Road

Lyrebirds

T
rail

Fire

Towe r
R

oa
d

Partner

Road

Low
er

Tirrill

C
reek

R
oad

Racing

C
am

p

R
oad

Cpt

2X

R
oa

d

Loop

Road

Inner

Loop

R
oad

Goanna

Road

Maxwells

T
rail

Old

Highway

Lyle

R
oad

Cells

River

Road

Cells

Jeep

Trail

Rowleys

Trail

Blue

M
ou

nt
ai

n

Creek

Road

Tobins

C
am

p

B
ul

g
a

R
oa

d

G
ra

s s
y

R
id

g
e

R
oa

d

C
lay

Road

Tobins Creek

Yarrowell

Gingers Creek

Mulyanjanderra

Poleyard

Angle-Hawk

The Falls

toilets

hut

toilets

Myrtle
Scrub Road
Picnic Area

Maxwells Flat
Campground

pluviometer

Stockyard
Creek
Rest Area

Graeme

Hailstone
Kokomerican

Nalya

Oxley

Ralfes Peak

Sheep Station

Tobin

992

1059
919

818

985

911

974

997

Debenham

Doyles River

Mount Seaview

Glen Oxley

Tobins Camp

Upper Sheep
Station

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

yard

B56

846

749

892

833

936

857 946
708

909

847

757

542

947

709

785

854

818

846

807

573

783

157

860

589

746

888

885

494

706

684

878

984

909

925

887

629

644

939

778

656

878

569

609
587

576

749

599

706

596

574

528

547

559

523

557

518

558

518

776

769

685

619

667

2520151005

25

20

15

25201510

25

20

15

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

19

18

17

16

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

19

18

17

16

28272625242322211918171615141312110908070605

27262524232221191817161514131211090807

mN0002065

mN0002065

mE000204mE000104

mE000204mE000104

(MGA 56)
E000m064

(MGA 56)
N000m1565

(MGA 56)
N000m1565

(MGA 56)
E000m284

(MGA 56)
N000m2865

(MGA 56)
N000m2865

152°10'

152°10'152°00'00"

-31°30'00" -31°30'00"

152°15'00"

152°14'30"

-31°22'30"-31°22'30"

152°00'00"
T

H
IS

 M
A

P
 M

A
Y

 C
O

N
TA

IN
 A

U
TO

M
A

T
IO

N
 E

R
R

O
R

S
 O

R
 O

M
IS

S
IO

N
S

.
R

A
LF

E
S

 P
E

A
K

 9
3

3
5

-3
S

R
A

LF
E

S
 P

E
A

K
 9

3
3

5
-3

S
R

A
LF

E
S

 P
E

A
K

 9
3

3
5

-3
S

R
A

LF
E

S
 P

E
A

K
 9

3
3

5
-3

S

Route marker: motorway, national, state

Motorway; Primary road

Arterial road; Sub arterial road with level crossing

Distributor road, Local road with cattle grid

Urban service lane; Access way

Track (vehicular) with gate; Path

Dedicated bus way

Rail: operational with station, under construction

Rail: disused, dismantled

Runway: centreline, perimeter

Landing ground; Ferry route

Airport; Heliport; Roadside rest area

Ambulance; Hospital; Lifesaving club

Fire station: urban, rural; State emergency service

Police station; Coast guard

Building: small, large, homestead

Place of worship; Post office; School

Information centre; Tourist park; Caravan park

Camping ground; Lookout; Picnic area

Golf course; Historic site; Monument

Tower; Wind generator; Wind pump

Tank; Yard; Mine (underground)

Telephone exchange; Utility facility; Race track

Aquaculture farm; Restricted area; Landmark

Spot height; Mountain; Survey mark

Cave; Pinnacle; Rock

Index contour with elevation; Contour

Cliff; Levee

Excavation face; Mines subsidence district

Transmission line; Cableway

Bore; Pond; Regulator; Spring

Perennial watercourse with lock, barrier, dam or weir

Non perennial watercourse with waterfall, rapids

Mainly Dry watercourse; Water supply canal

Waterbody: perennial, non perennial, mainly dry

Mean high water mark

Lighthouse or beacon; Breakwater

Wharf, launching ramp or slipway; Rock

Anchorage; Wreck

Intertidal flat; Rocks (awash); Reef

Rocks (inland); Sand; Cliff area

Swamp: wet, dry; Land subject to inundation

Trees: sparse, medium, dense

Orchard, vineyard or crop; Pine plantation; Mangrove

Park or reserve; Built up area;

State border; Cadastre with plan and lot number

State forest; National park

Suburb; Local government area

Restricted Area

Disclaimer: The publisher of and/or contributors to this publication accept no responsibility for the accuracy,
completeness, or relevance to the user's purpose or omission or errors therein, any injury, loss or damage arising from
its use. While all care is taken to ensure a high degree of accuracy, users are invited to notify any discrepancies and

should use this map with due care.

The 2022 edition of the Topographic GeoPDF may differ from previously produced versions of our map series.

Road and track information displayed in State Forest Areas on this map was supplied by Forestry Corporation of NSW.
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(Spatial Services, a business unit of the Department of Customer Service NSW).

For current information go to https://www.spatial.nsw.gov.au/copyright

Magnetic North is approximately 12.13°E of Grid North
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